
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLACIER NORTHWEST, INC., DBA CALPORTLAND,
Petitioner,

v.

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS
LOCAL UNION NO. 174,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Washington**

**BRIEF OF
UNITED BROTHERHOOD OF CARPENTERS
AND JOINERS OF AMERICA AND
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MATTHEW F. CAPECE
UNITED BROTHERHOOD OF
CARPENTERS AND JOINERS
OF AMERICA
101 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(203) 231-0398

DANIEL M. SHANLEY
SHANLEY, A PROFESSIONAL
CORP.
533 S. Fremont Ave.
9th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 488-4100

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
SCOTT K. ATTAWAY
KATHLEEN W. HICKEY*
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)
* Admitted only in Massachusetts;
supervised by members of the firm

December 8, 2022

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

BRIAN F. QUINN
SHANLEY, APC
101 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 589-1151

NICOLE G. BERNER
General Counsel
SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION
1800 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 730-7383

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. GLACIER’S CONCOCTED “PROPERTY DESTRUCTION” STANDARD IS CON- TRARY TO <i>GARMON</i> AND WRONGLY WOULD ERODE THE BOARD’S PRI- MARY JURISDICTION.....	11
A. The Board Regularly Has Found Strikes To Be Protected Conduct Even When They Imperil Or Damage Perishable Goods	11
B. Glacier Ignores The Distinction Between Incidental Damage To Per- ishable Goods And Serious Damage To Plant Facilities.....	15
C. Glacier’s “Intentional Destruction Of Property” Tagline Is Unlawful And Unworkable.....	21
II. THE NLRA DOES NOT REQUIRE ADVANCE NOTICE OF A STRIKE AND IT ALLOWS STRONG ECO- NOMIC PRESSURE BY A UNION FOR BETTER PAY, BENEFITS, AND WORKING CONDITIONS	22

A. The NLRA Does Not Require Advance Notice Of A Strike And States May Not Indirectly Require Such Advance Notice	22
B. Unions May Strike Without Notice To Apply Strong Economic Pressure.....	25
III. THE NLRB, UNDER ITS PRIMARY JURISDICTION, FIRST SHOULD ADJUDICATE THE COMPLAINT AGAINST GLACIER SET FOR HEARING ON JANUARY 24, 2023.....	26
A. The Court Could Dismiss The Writ Of Certiorari As Improvidently Granted.....	26
B. Glacier Will Not Be Prejudiced By The Board’s Primary-Jurisdiction Adjudication.....	28
C. The Court Should Reject The Artful Pleading Assertion That Review Under <i>Garmon</i> Is Limited To Allegations In Glacier’s Complaint And Construed In Its Favor	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Ship Bldg. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965)	26
<i>Brown v. Hotel Emps.</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984).....	18
<i>Columbia Portland Cement v. NLRB</i> , 915 F.2d 253 (6th Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>Cranshaw Constr. v. Ironworkers</i> , 891 F. Supp. 666 (D. Mass. 1995)	19
<i>Davis Supermarkets v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Dayton Newspapers v. NLRB</i> , 402 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Golden State Transit v. Los Angeles</i> , 475 U.S. 608 (1986)	25, 26
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	22
<i>Lodge 76 Machinists v. Wisconsin Emp't Comm'n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976)	19
<i>Longshoremen v. Davis</i> , 476 U.S. 380 (1986).....	28, 30
<i>Metropolitan Stevedore v. Rambo</i> , 515 U.S. 291 (1995)	19
<i>Motor Coach Emps. v. Wisconsin Emp't Bd.</i> , 340 U.S. 383 (1951)	23
<i>NLRB v. A. Lasaponara & Sons</i> , 541 F.2d 992 (2d Cir. 1976)	12, 13, 17
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967)	23
<i>NLRB v. Fansteel Metallurgical</i> , 306 U.S. 240 (1939)	9, 16

<i>NLRB v. Insurance Agents</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960)	25
<i>NLRB v. Marshall Car Wheel</i> , 218 F.2d 409 (5th Cir. 1955).....	9, 10, 15, 16, 17, 21
<i>Rockford Redi-Mix v. Teamsters Local 325</i> , 551 N.E.2d 1333 (Ill. App. Ct. 1990).....	19
<i>San Diego Millmen’s Union v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 19, 27, 29, 30
<i>Sears, Roebuck v. San Diego Carpenters</i> , 436 U.S. 180 (1978)	11
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Exp.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959)	28
<i>U.S. Steel Co. (Joliet Coke Works) v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.2d 459 (7th Cir. 1952)	9, 16
<i>United Mine Workers v. Laburnum Constr.</i> , 347 U.S. 656 (1954)	18, 19

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Ablon Poultry & Egg</i> , 134 N.L.R.B. 827 (1961)	13
<i>Barkus Bakery</i> , 214 N.L.R.B. 478 (1974), <i>enf’d</i> , 517 F.2d 1397 (3d Cir. 1975).....	14
<i>Central Oklahoma Milk Producers</i> , 125 N.L.R.B. 419 (1959), <i>enf’d</i> , 285 F.2d 495 (10th Cir. 1960).....	14, 17, 20
<i>Leprino Cheese</i> , 170 N.L.R.B. 601 (1968), <i>enf’d</i> , 424 F.2d 184 (10th Cir. 1970)	12, 15, 17
<i>Lumbee Farms</i> , 285 N.L.R.B. 497 (1987), <i>enf’d</i> , 1988 WL 68378 (4th Cir. June 28, 1988) (judgment noted at 850 F.2d 689 (table))	13, 17

<i>M&M Bakeries</i> , 121 N.L.R.B. 1596 (1958), <i>enf'd</i> , 271 F.2d 602 (1st Cir. 1959).....	14
<i>Morris Fishman & Sons</i> , 122 N.L.R.B. 1436 (1959), <i>enf'd</i> , 278 F.2d 792 (3d Cir. 1960)	14, 17, 20

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause).....	18
Labor Management Relations Act, 1947, 29 U.S.C. § 141 <i>et seq.</i> :	
29 U.S.C. § 142(2)	23
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 1, 29 U.S.C. § 151:	
¶ 2	3
¶ 3	3, 23
§ 7, 29 U.S.C. § 157.....	2, 3, 4, 9, 11, 18, 23, 27
§ 8, 29 U.S.C. § 158.....	18
§ 8(g), 29 U.S.C. § 158(g)	22
§ 10(f), 29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	28
§ 13, 29 U.S.C. § 163.....	23
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Rule 37.6	1

OTHER MATERIALS

DollarTimes, Inflation Calculator, https://www.dollartimes.com/inflation/	14, 16
ProMatcher, Seattle Concrete Costs & Prices – ProMatcher Cost Report, https://concrete.promatcher.com/cost/seattle-wa-concrete-costs-prices.aspx	8
Taiheiyo Cement Corp., <i>Annual Report April 1, 2017-March 31, 2018</i> , at https://www.taiheiyo-cement.co.jp/english/ir/annualreport.html	8
